GLENTEK INC.     208 STANDARD ST. EL SEGUNDO CA 90245     310-322-3026     GLENTEK.COM
GLENTEK GAMMA SERIES DIGITAL PWM SERVO DRIVES
	 MODELS: SMB9G16 & SMC9G16
1
Glentek’s Gamma Series Digital PWM Servo Drives represent Glentek’s latest offering of higher performance multi-core DSP
control of brushless (standard servo and high-speed spindle), brush type, rotary, linear, voice coil and AC induction motors. The
Gamma series offers expanded command and control modes including CANopen and indexing/point-to-point. The drives also
accept feedback from a wider range of devices and protocols, namely absolute serial encoders (BiSS, EnDat and T-Format) and

	 Category 4: 0 to 30 °C without derating. Derate current 2.5% per °C over 30 °C.
	 Special: Contact Glentek for models with a lower operating temperature limit of -40 °C.
(3) Model Codes are used on pgs. 10-12 for model numbering
(4) UL Recognized Components are available as an option for the selected drives.
(5) Bus power logic (SMB models) not available for input voltages of greater than 370 VDC (Module) or 360 VAC (Stand
Alone and Multi-Axis).
GLENTEK SMB9G16 & SMC9G16 GAMMA SERIES DIGITAL PWM SERVO DRIVES 3
Command/Control Modes
+/-10 VDC for current (torque) or velocity (RPM)
Pulse (step) and direction
Encoder follower
CW/CCW (up/down mode)
External sine commutation (2-phase current mode)
RS-232 & RS-485
PWM for current (torque) or velocity (RPM)
 in 50% duty cycle format (one-wire) or 100% duty cycle format (two-wire)
Indexer/Point-to-Point
Camming/Gearing
CANopen
Feedback
Incremental (TTL) quadrature encoder
Digital Hall sensors or commutation tracks from encoder
Absolute serial encoder (BiSS, EnDat, and T-Format)
Analog Sin/Cos encoder
Resolver
Analog tachometer
Two feedback devices: Any of the devices above and an additional incremental (TTL) quadrature encoder
I/O
Dedicated Digital
I/O
Inputs:
Output:
2 STO optically isolated
Brake (max 2 A @ 24 VDC)
Programmable
Digital I/O
Inputs:
Outputs:
5 optically isolated, 6 Schmitt trigger, 2 differential
3 MOSFETS (max 1.5A, 24 VDC), 2 optically isolated (max 10 mA, 24 VDC),
relay (max 2 A, 30 VDC)
Analog I/O
Inputs:
Outputs:
2 differential (16 bit A/D)
2 single ended, programmable (12 bit A/D)
Safety Disable
Safe Torque Off (STO) in accordance with IEC61800-5-2 (available upon request only)
Environmental Conditions
Storage Temperature: -40°C to 80°C
Ambient Operating
Temperature:
Refer to the electrical ratings table
Humidity: 5% to 95% relative humidity, non-condensing
Altitude: Up to 1000m without derating, derate current 10% per 1000m above 1000m
FEATURESFEATURES
GLENTEK SMB9G16 & SMC9G16 GAMMA SERIES DIGITAL PWM SERVO DRIVES 4
FEATURESFEATURES
Performance

Short Fin 30.0 lb / 13.6 kg
GLENTEK SMB9G16 & SMC9G16 GAMMA SERIES DIGITAL PWM SERVO DRIVES 10
STAND ALONE MODEL NUMBERING
This section explains the model numbering system for Glentek’s Gamma Series Digital PWM Brushless Servo Drives. The
model numbering system is designed so that you, our customer, will be able to quickly and accurately create the model
number for the drive that best suits your requirements. Please choose the model and package configuration you
require from the “Electrical Ratings” table on pg. 2. Then complete the drive configuration code you require using
the information on this page. After completing your model number, please contact a Glentek Sales Engineer to confirm that
the model number you have created is correct.
On-Board or External Bus Logic ①
B Bus Power Logic
C 24 VDC External Logic Power, Keep Alive
Input Voltage ②
1 110-130 VAC 3 360-400 VAC
2 208-240 VAC 4 460-500 VAC
Continuous Output Current ②
1 5 A 4 15 A 6 25 A 8 45 A
3 10 A 5 20 A 7 30 A - -
Operation Modes
(Insert a 0 if the option is not included, or a 1 if it is included)
Brushless Mode - Analog & PWM Input, Current, Velocity,
or Position Mode (Pulse Follower)
Brush or Voice Coil Mode - Analog & PWM Input, Current, Velocity,
or Position Mode (Pulse Follower)
External Sine Commutation / 2 Phase Current Mode ③
Feedback Options
A No feedback devices
B Incremental (TTL) Quadrature Encoder and/or Hall Sensor/Comm. Track
C Analog Sin/Cos Encoder and/or Hall Sensor/Commutation Track
D Resolver
E Absolute Encoder without Analog Sin/Cos Channels
F Tachometer ③
G Absolute Encoder with Analog Sin/Cos Channels
Z Special
Communication (Connector) Options ④
A RS-232 (RJ45) (Standard) D RS-485 (RJ45)
and RS-232 (4 pin Molex)
C CANopen (RJ45)
and RS-232 (4 pin Molex)
- -
Special Features (Available at additional cost)
(Insert a 0 if the option is not included, or a 1 if it is included)
Safe Torque Off (STO) ⑤
Encoder Divider / Simulated Encoder Output
UL Recognized Component
Stand Alone Package Configuration
A Built In Regen Clamp with dissipation resistor and fan(s)
(Standard for drives with a cont. current ≥20 amps)
B No Built In Regen Clamp
C Custom (Contact Glentek)
F Built in Regen Clamp without dissipation resistor nor fan ⑥
Fan Voltage
0 No Fan 1 115 VAC 2 230 VAC
SM 9G16 1 1- - - - - -Notes: ① ② ③ ④ ⑤ ⑥ see pg. 11
for more details.
GLENTEK SMB9G16 & SMC9G16 GAMMA SERIES DIGITAL PWM SERVO DRIVES 11
MODULE MODEL NUMBERING
On-Board or External Bus Logic ①
B Bus Power Logic
C 24 VDC External Logic Power, Keep Alive
Input Voltage ②
0 24-60 VDC 2 190-370 VDC 4 565-710 VDC
1 60-190 VDC 3 370-565 VDC - -
Continuous Output Current ②
1 5 A 5 20 A 8 45 A
3 10 A 6 25 A - -
4 15 A 7 30 A - -
Operation Modes
(Insert a 0 if the option is not included, or a 1 if it is included)
Brushless Mode - Analog & PWM Input, Current, Velocity,
or Position Mode (Pulse Follower)
Brush or Voice Coil Mode - Analog & PWM Input, Current, Velocity,
or Position Mode (Pulse Follower)
External Sine Commutation / 2 Phase Current Mode ③
Feedback Options
A No feedback devices
B Incremental (TTL) Quadrature Encoder and/or Hall Sensor/Comm. Track
C Analog Sin/Cos Encoder and/or Hall Sensor/Commutation Track
D Resolver
E Absolute Encoder without Analog Sin/Cos Channels
F Tachometer ③
G Absolute Encoder with Analog Sin/Cos Channels
Z Special
Communication (Connector) Options ④
A RS-232 (RJ45) (Standard) D RS-485 (RJ45)
and RS-232 (4 pin Molex)
C CANopen (RJ45)
and RS-232 (4 pin Molex)
- -
Special Features (Available at additional cost)
(Insert a 0 if the option is not included, or a 1 if it is included)
Safe Torque Off (STO) ⑤
Encoder Divider / Simulated Encoder Output
UL Recognized Component
SM 9G16 1- - - -
Notes (For 9G16 and 9GE Stand Alone, Module, and Multi-Axis models):
① Bus power logic (SMB models) not available for input voltages of greater than 370 VDC (Module) or
360 VAC (Stand Alone and Multi-Axis).
② Refer to the Electrical Ratings on pg. 2 for available combinations of voltage and current.
③ External sine commutation and tachometer may not both be selected.
④ RS-232 is typically used for communicating with Glentek’s MotionMaestro software for initial drive
setup, configuration, and monitoring.
⑤ Safe Torque Off (STO) option might require longer lead times, depending on the model.
⑥ External forced air cooling must be supplied for rated current.
GLENTEK SMB9G16 & SMC9G16 GAMMA SERIES DIGITAL PWM SERVO DRIVES 12
MULTI-AXIS MODEL NUMBERING
On-Board or External Bus Logic ①
B Bus Power Logic
C 24 VDC External Logic Power, Keep Alive
Input Voltage ②
- - 3 360-400 VAC
1 110-130 VAC 4 460-500 VAC
2 208-240 VAC - -
Continuous Output Current ②
1 5 A 5 20 A 8 45 A
3 10 A 6 25 A - -
4 15 A 7 30 A - -
Operation Modes
(Insert a 0 if the option is not included, or a 1 if it is included)
Brushless Mode - Analog & PWM Input, Current, Velocity,
or Position Mode (Pulse Follower)
Brush or Voice Coil Mode - Analog & PWM Input, Current, Velocity,
or Position Mode (Pulse Follower)
External Sine Commutation / 2 Phase Current Mode ③
Feedback Options
A No feedback devices
B Incremental (TTL) Quadrature Encoder and/or Hall Sensor/Comm. Track
C Analog Sin/Cos Encoder and/or Hall Sensor/Commutation Track
D Resolver
E Absolute Encoder without Analog Sin/Cos Channels
F Tachometer ③
G Absolute Encoder with Analog Sin/Cos Channels
Z Special
Communication (Connector) Options ④
A RS-232 (RJ45) (Standard) D RS-485 (RJ45)
and RS-232 (4 pin Molex)
C CANopen (RJ45)
and RS-232 (4 pin Molex)
- -
Special Features (Available at additional cost)
(Insert a 0 if the option is not included, or a 1 if it is included)
Safe Torque Off (STO) ⑤
Encoder Divider / Simulated Encoder Output
UL Recognized Component
Mounting Configuration
2 2-Axis Chassis 4 4-Axis Chassis 5 5-Axis Chassis
Multi-Axis Package Configuration
A Built In Regen Clamp with Dissipation Resistor (Standard)
B No Built In Regen Clamp
C Custom (Contact Glentek)
Number of Drive Modules Installed
1 1 Drive Module (2-Axis Chassis) 4 4 Drive Modules (4-Axis Chassis)
2 2 Drive Modules (2-Axis Chassis) 5 5 Drive Modules (5-Axis Chassis)
3 3 Drive Modules (4-Axis Chassis) - -
Fan Voltage
1 115 VAC 2 230 VAC
SM 9G16 - - - - - -
Notes: ① ② ③ ④ ⑤ ⑥ see pg. 11
for more details.